The Finance Department prepares expected cash flow statements, which are reviewed by Management for the
purpose of better planning of the liquidity management.

c) Risk of fluctuations in the basic prices for raw materials
The Company is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the prices of raw materials that are mainly influenced by

conditions prevailing in the Greek and the global market. In every case however, these fluctuations are passed
onto the final product.

d) Interest rate risk
The charge that exists through the use of borrowed capital has a direct relationship with the interest rate and
accordingly such a risk exists. In relation to the Company’s Current and Non-Current loans, a risk stems from the

fact that these agreements are expressed in fluctuating interest rates that are linked to the EURIBOR index. On

the basis of the sensitivity analysis being carried out by the Finance Department, an increase or decrease in the
EURIBOR index shall result in the following consequences:

Sensitivity Analysis on Interest Rate Changes

Variation of interest
rates

 Effect on the
Company’s pre-

Tax Profits

 Effect on the
Group’s pre-Tax

Profits

Year amounts
2014

 1.00 %  -352,774  -352,774

 -1.00 %  352,774  352,774

Year amounts
2013

 1.00 %  -296,515  -296,515

 -1.00 %  296,515  296,515

e)  Foreign Exchange Risk
Due to the fact that the Company primarily procures the raw and secondary materials from member states of the

European Union, it is not exposed to a foreign exchange risk.

f) Other operational risks
The Company’s management has established a reliable internal control system for detecting dysfunctions and
exceptions within the context of its commercial operations. The insurance coverage for the assets and other risks

is adequate.

78

9. OTHER INFORMATION

1. LOULIS MILLS SA Shares

The LOULIS MILLS SA shares are common and are listed on the Athens Stock Exchange under the LOULI code.